Test Report - Products
Prüfbericht-Nr.:
Test report no.:
CN256AEI 001 Auftrags-Nr.:
Order no.:
168531160 Seite 1 von 17
Page 1 of 17
Kunden-Referenz-Nr.:

General Information of EUT Value
Kind of Equipment: POS Terminal
Type Designation: C20DS
Trademark: N/A
Operating Voltage: AC/DC adapter (120V AC/60Hz) or Powered by POE
Operating Temperature Range: 0 °C ~ +40 °C
AC/DC Adapter 1#:
Model: PA-1400-76
Input: 100-240V, 50/60Hz
Output: DC 19V, 2.1A
AC/DC Adapter 2#:
Model: PA-1450-26
Input: 100-240V, 50/60Hz
Output: DC 19V, 2.37A
Technical Specification of NFC
Operating Frequency: 13.56 MHz
Type of Modulation: ASK
Channel Number: 1 channel
Antenna Type: Coil Antenna
Antenna gain: -10 dBi (Provided by the Client)
Note: The correctness of all data provided by customer in the test report is ensured and responsible of the
customer. Any misjudgment of the test results caused by the use of incorrect data provided by customer
shall be borne by the customer.
Prüfbericht - Produkte
Test Report - Products
Prüfbericht - Nr.:
Test Report No.:
CN256AEI 001 Seite 9 von 17
Page 9 of 17
3.3 Independent Operation Modes
The basic operation modes are:
A. On, NFC transmitting mode
B. Off
3.4 Noise Generating and Noise Suppressing Parts
Refer to Circuit Diagram for further details.
3.5 Submitted Documents
- Application Form - User Manual
- ID Label and Location Info - Operation Description
Prüfbericht - Produkte
Test Report - Products
Prüfbericht - Nr.:
Test Report No.:
CN256AEI 001 Seite 10 von 17
Page 10 of 17
4 Test Set-up and Operation Modes
4.1 Principle of Configuration Selection
Radio Spectrum: The equipment under test (EUT) was configured at its highest power output in order
to measure its highest possible radiation and conducted level. The test modes were adapted
accordingly in reference to the instructions for use.
Emission: The equipment under test (EUT) was configured to measure its highest possible radiation
level. The test modes were adapted accordingly in reference to the instructions for use.
4.2 Test Operation and Test Software
Test operation refers to test setup in chapter 5. All tests were performed according to the procedures in
ANSI C63.10: 2013.
According to clause 3.1, all tests were performed on model C20DS in this report.
4.3 Special Accessories and Auxiliary Equipment
Table 4: List of Accessories and Auxiliary Equipment
Description Manufacturer Model S/N
Laptop Lenovo T480 PF-16A6N8
Portable Laptop Lenovo ThinkPad T480 10Q67059
POE Gigabit
Unmanaged Switch
NETGEAR
INTERNATIONAL LTD
GS108PP 5WT119D3511DC
POE Adapter
Ruijie Networks Co.,
Ltd.
RG-POE-50-60W-MG N/A
4.4 Countermeasures to Achieve EMC Compliance
The test sample which has been tested contained the noise suppression parts as described in the
Technical Construction File (TCF).